## AMENDMENT 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF STANWOOD AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF STANWOOD AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY ("Amendment 1") is entered into as of the 1st day of May, 2021, by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the "County"), and the City of Stanwood, a Washington municipal corporation ("Stanwood").

## **RECITALS**

- A. Whereas, the County and Stanwood entered into that certain agreement executed on December 19, 2018, entitled "Interlocal Agreement for Information Technology Services Between the City of Stanwood and Snohomish County" (the "Agreement"); and
- B. Whereas, the "not to exceed" amount of the Agreement over the five year contract term was stated at Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$560,000.00); and
- C. Whereas, Stanwood service metrics have increased since the Agreement was executed, and Stanwood now desires additional services including Orthoimagery through Snohomish County's Agreement with EagleView, as defined in Supplemental Work Order SWO-19-2.

## **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and the City of Stanwood agree as follows:

- **1.** Exhibit A, SWO-19-2 is added to the Agreement to replace SWO-19-1, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 2. A new Section 2.1. <u>Contract Maximum</u> is added to the Agreement, to read as follows:
  - a. 2.1. <u>Contract Maximum.</u> All Supplemental Work Orders executed under this ILA shall not exceed an aggregate total of \$700,000.00.
- 3. Section 1. Scope of Information Services to be performed by SCDOIT, Section B., subsection 4.) is amended to read as follows:

Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement for Information Services Between Stanwood and Snohomish County

- 4.) Other functions as may be mutually agreeable, to include:
  - a. Orthoimagery through a shared contract with EagleView (Pictometry International Corp.)

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 1, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY		CITY OF STANWOOD  Elizabeth Callaghan  Elizabeth Callaghan (Jul 13, 2021 13:03 PDT)	
Snohomish County Executive	Date	Mayor	Date
		Elizabeth Callaghan	July 08, 2021
RECOMMENDED FOR APPRO	VAL		
Director,	Date		
Department of Information Service	ces		
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONL	LY:		
		Brett Vinson Brett Vinson (Jul 21, 2021 08:23 PDT)	
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	Date	City of Stanwood Attorney	Date